

No. 07-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND ADRIAN M. FENTY,
MAYOR OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
DC APPLESEED CENTER FOR LAW AND
JUSTICE, D.C. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
D.C. FOR DEMOCRACY, D.C. LEAGUE OF
WOMEN VOTERS, FEDERAL CITY COUNCIL,
AND WASHINGTON COUNCIL OF LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
KIMBERLY S. WALKER
DAVID Y. CHUNG
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. ANY PRIVATE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS MUST BE SUBJECT TO REASONABLE REGULATION IN FURTHERANCE OF PUBLIC SAFETY.....	5
A. In Reviewing Regulations Under The Second Amendment, The Court Should Accord Substantial Deference To Local Officials' Exercise Of Their Police Powers.....	7
B. The Right To Keep And Bear Arms Has Always Been Subject To Reasonable Regulation.....	11
C. Deference Is Warranted In Light Of The Myriad Different Ways In Which The Possession, Use, And Safe Handling Of Weapons May Be Regulated In The Interests Of Public Safety.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE STATUTES AT ISSUE STRIKE A REASONABLE BALANCE BETWEEN THE EXERCISE OF THE POLICE POWER AND ANY LEGITIMATE PRIVATE RIGHT TO SELF-DEFENSE IN THE HOME	23
A. There Is No Unlimited Right To Keep And Bear Any Arms For Any Purpose	23
B. The District’s Regulation Is Rea- sonable Because It Restricts Access To Only One Category Of Weapons While Still Permitting Use Of Other Firearms In Self-Defense If Safely Stored	25
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	11
<i>Arnold v. City of Cleveland</i> , 616 N.E.2d 163 (Ohio 1993).....	14, 26
<i>Beard v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 550 (1895).....	24
<i>Benjamin v. Bailey</i> , 662 A.2d 1226 (Conn. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)..	16
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	7
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984)	21
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	8
<i>City of Tucson v. Rineer</i> , 971 P.2d 207 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1998).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 343 N.E.2d 847 (Mass. 1976).....	26-27
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	21
<i>Eckman v. State</i> , 209 N.W. 715 (Wis. 1926).....	25
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007).....	23
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	16
<i>Heidbrink v. Swope</i> , 170 S.W.3d 13 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)	13-14
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	8
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 449 So. 2d 1269 (Ala. Crim. App. 1984).....	13
<i>Kalodimos v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 470 N.E.2d 266 (Ill. 1984).....	26
<i>Klein v. Leis</i> , 795 N.E.2d 633 (Ohio 2003).	32
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905).....	8-9, 11
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	7
<i>Mosby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004).....	14, 15
<i>Morrison v. State</i> , 339 S.W.2d 529 (Tex. Crim. App. 1960).....	27
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 235 N.W. 245 (Mich. 1931).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Swint</i> , 572 N.W.2d 666 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997)	13
<i>Posey v. Commonwealth</i> , 185 S.W.3d 170 (Ky. 2006)	14, 16
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	31
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	8, 10, 12
<i>Robertson v. City & County of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 665 N.W.2d 328 (Wis. 2003)	14, 15, 32
<i>State ex rel. West Virginia Div. of Natural Res. v. Cline</i> , 488 S.E.2d 376 (W. Va. 1997)	14
<i>State v. LaChapelle</i> , 451 N.W.2d 689 (Neb. 1990)	14, 27
<i>State v. McAdams</i> , 714 P.2d 1236 (Wyo. 1986)	14, 32
<i>State v. Ricehill</i> , 415 N.W.2d 481 (N.D. 1987)	14
<i>State v. Rupp</i> , 282 N.W.2d 125 (Iowa 1979)	13
<i>State v. Swanton</i> , 629 P.2d 98 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	17, 18
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	11
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	8
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 198 F.2d 299 (D.C. Cir. 1952).....	30
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 229	21, 24
18 U.S.C. § 831	21, 24
18 U.S.C. § 842	21, 24
18 U.S.C. § 922	21, 24
18 U.S.C. § 924	21
18 U.S.C. § 926A.....	21
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1	20, 24
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-3	32
1776 Mass. Acts 18, § 9	12
1778 Pa. Laws 123, 126, § 5	12
Act of April 22, 1785, ch. 81, 1785 N.Y. Laws 152	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Act of Dec. 3, 1825, ch. CXXCII, 4, 1825 Tenn. Priv. Acts 306	13
Act of Dec. 25, 1837, 1837 Ga. Laws 90.....	13
Act of Feb. 2, 1838, ch. 101, 1838 Va. Acts 76.....	13
Act of Jan. 27, 1838, ch. 137, 1838 Tenn. Pub. Acts 15	13
Act of Mar. 1, 1783, ch. XIII, 1783 Mass. Acts 218.....	12
Act of Mar. 18, 1859, 1859 Ohio Laws 56..	13
Act of Oct. 19, 1821, ch. 13, 1821 Tenn. Pub. Acts 15	13
Ala. Code § 13A-11-50	19
Ala. Code § 13A-11-53	18, 24
Ala. Code § 13A-11-60	20
Ala. Code § 13A-11-73	32
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3101.....	18, 24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3102.....	18, 24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3112.....	19
Cal. Penal Code § 12025.....	32
Cal. Penal Code § 12050.....	19
Cal. Penal Code § 12520.....	20
Cal. Penal Code § 12801.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Chicago Mun. Code § 8-20-010.....	19
Chicago Mun. Code § 8-20-050.....	18
Chicago Mun. Code § 8-20-165.....	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-102	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-105	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-105.05	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-108	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-571g.....	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-217	19
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1456	19
Denver Mun. Code § 38-117	19
Denver Mun. Code § 38-130	18
D.C. Code § 7-2502.0	31
D.C. Code § 7-2507.02	29
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a).....	31
District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 93-198, § 87 Stat. 774, 302 (1973).....	7
Fla. Stat. § 790.01.....	19
Fla. Stat. § 790.06.....	32
Fla. Stat. § 790.23.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fla. Stat. § 790.31.....	20
Fla. Stat. § 790.174.....	19
Fla. Stat. § 790.221.....	18
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-122.....	18, 20
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-123.....	18, 24
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-126.....	19, 32
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-2.....	32
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-3.....	32
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-6.....	19, 20
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9.....	32
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3302.....	19
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3302D.....	18
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3316.....	19
Ind. Code § 35-47-2-1.....	19
Ind. Code § 35-47-5.....	18, 24
Ind. Code § 35-47-5-11.....	20
Ind. Code § 35-47-9-2.....	18
Iowa Code § 704.4.....	24
Iowa Code § 708.9.....	24
Iowa Code § 724-22.....	19
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4201.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 527.040	19
L.A. Mun. Code ch. V, art. 5 § 55.01	19
L.A. Mun. Code ch. V, art. 5 § 55.06	19
L.A. Mun. Code ch. V, art. 5 § 55.10	19
L.A. Mun. Code ch. V, art. 5 § 55.16	18
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 25, § 2001-A	19
Md. Code Ann. § 4-102	18
Md. Code Ann. § 4-104	19
Md. Code Ann. § 4-203	19, 20
Md. Code Ann. § 4-303	18
Md. Code Ann. § 4-305	20
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-123	32
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-133	32
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-303	32
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 123	32
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131	32
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131C	20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.422	32
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.236	24
Minn. Stat. § 97B.045	20
Minn. Stat. § 609.665	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Minn. Stat. § 609.666	19
Minn. Stat. § 624.713	32
Minn. Stat. § 624.714	20, 32
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.030.....	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1202.....	19, 32
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1204.....	19
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1206.....	19
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2403.....	32
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2404.....	32
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.255	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.300	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.360	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 650-C:1	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5.....	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-7.....	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-15.....	19
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-7-2.4.....	18-19
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-7-3.....	19
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-131.....	19
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00	32
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.12.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.320.....	24
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-450.....	24
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-14-9	19
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-14-15	19
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-14-23	19
Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3, c.3 (1328).....	11
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.03	19
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.04	19
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.05	18, 20, 24
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.13	20
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.15	32
Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-915.2	20
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308	32
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.050	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.300	19
Wis. Stat. § 941.20.....	24
Wis. Stat. § 941.23.....	19, 32
Wis. Stat. § 941.24.....	18
Wis. Stat. § 941.237.....	19
Wis. Stat. § 948.55.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-104.....	32
<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
William Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries</i> (1765).....	12
Evening Council Sess. Tr. (Jun. 15, 1976).	22, 30
Saul Cornell & Nathan DiDino, <i>A Well-Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 487 (2004).....	13
Firearms Tactical Institute, <i>Tactical Brief #10: Shotgun Home Defense Ammunition</i> (October 1998) (www. firearmstactical.com/briefs10.htm).....	29
Colin Loftin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effects of Restrictive Licensing in Handguns on Homicide and Suicide in the Dis- trict of Columbia</i> , 325 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1615 (1991).....	28
Craig Perkins, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>National Crime Victimization Survey, 1993-2001: Weapon Use and Vio- lent Crime</i> (Sept. 2003).....	28
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 <i>Tex. Rev. Law & Pol.</i> 191 (2006).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Adam Winkler, <i>Scrutinizing the Second Amendment</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2007)	15
Marianne Zawitz, U.S. Dep't of Jus- tice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Firearms, Crime, and Justice: Guns Used in Crime</i> (July 1995)	29
